RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF DELEGATING)	RESOLUTION NO	
AND AUTHORIZING THE SHERIFF'S)		
OFFICE TO EXECUTE SUPPLEMENTAL)		
LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE)		
AGREEMENTS UNDER \$50,000.00)		

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 53069.8 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to contract on behalf of the Sheriff to provide Sheriff's Voluntary Response to various entities to preserve the peace at special events or occurrences that happen on an occasional basis; and

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Barbara, through its Sheriff's Office, regularly contracts with various entities to provide supplemental law enforcement services ("Sheriff's Voluntary Response") for one time, short term, or regular events; and

WHEREAS, all Sheriff's Voluntary Response agreements currently require the Sheriff's Office to prepare an Agreement to be approved and executed by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office is requesting that the Board of Supervisors delegate the authority to execute Sheriff's Voluntary Response agreements under \$50,000; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, acting as the governing body for the County of Santa Barbara, as follows:

- 1. In accordance with Government Code section 53069.8, authorizes the Sheriff, or his or her designee, to execute and approve Sheriff's Voluntary Response agreements so long as the agreements are:
 - a. Reviewed and approved by County Counsel, Risk Management, and the Auditor-Controller;
 - b. Under \$50,000 for the term of the agreement; and
 - c. The term of the agreement is no more than three (3) years with an agreed upon option between the Sheriff's Office and the Customer for two (2) additional one (1) year terms.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, this _____ day of ______, 2018. **AYES:** NOS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD Deputy Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: MICHELLE MONTEZ BETSY M SCHAFFER, CPA COUNTY COUNSEL **AUDITOR-CONTROLLER** Deputy County Counsel

2. The Sheriff's Office shall prepare a comprehensive list of all such Sheriff's Voluntary Response agreements completed by the Sheriff's Office for presentation to the Board of Supervisors for review within 90 days after the

conclusion of the fiscal year.